

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0745

MICHAEL NAVARRO JONES,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GEORGE L. STIGLER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHERYL SOICH
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

KIMBERLY A. GRIFFITH
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Postconviction Court Properly Dismissed the Applicant’s Untimely Fair Cross-Section Claim.....	8
A. The Applicant Cannot Circumvent the Time Bar of Iowa Code Section 822.3 Based on <i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017). Nor Overcome Iowa Code Section 822.8.	11
B. Jones is Not Entitled to Relief on the Ground that the Court Violated the Dictates of <i>State v. Manning</i> , 654 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002).....	14
C. <i>State v. Plain</i> is Not Retroactive Because It Did Not Establish New Law that Falls Within the <i>Teague v. Lane</i> Exception for “Watershed Rules.”	18
CONCLUSION	21
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Daniel v. Louisiana</i> , 420 U.S. 312, 95 S.Ct. 7045, 42 L.Ed.2d 7902 (1975)	20
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	9, 10, 13
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 2881 (1989)	18, 19, 20

State Cases

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 8660 (Iowa 2018)	8
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1999)	18, 19, 20
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 5090 (Iowa 2003)	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 11-1033, 2012 WL 3590334 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2012)	12
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 469 N.W.2d 4192 (Iowa 1991)	21
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013)	11, 12
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 7449 (Iowa 2016)	11
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 9170 (Iowa 1998)	8
<i>State v. Edman</i> , 444 N.W.2d 1036 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	9
<i>State v. Fenton</i> , No. 17-0154, 2018 WL 30574426 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)	10
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 5498 (Iowa 2006)	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 7873 (Iowa 1992)	10
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	9, 10, 11, 13, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 16-1881, 2017 WL 43150583 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017)	10

State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 8425 (Iowa 1983) 17

Wilkins v. State, 522 N.W.2d 8224 (Iowa 1994) 8

Federal Statute

U.S. Const. amend. V 9

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 822.3 9

Iowa Code § 822.8 14
